

Attachment 1.

Period:

1.1.2012

to

30.6.2012

Quarterly financial report TFI-PODRegistration number (MB): **03715957**Registration number (MBS): **040004561**Personal identification
number (OIB): **20950636972**Company: **JGL d.d.**Postal code and city: **51000****Rijeka**Address: **Pulac bb**e-mail: jgl@jgl.hrInternet address: www.jgl.hrCode and name of city: **373** **Rijeka**Code and name of county: **8** **Primorsko-goranska**Number of employees **665**

(at the end of the period)

Consolidated report: **YES**NKD code: **2120**

Companies in consolidation (in acc. with IFRS):

Headquarters:

MB:

Farmis d.o.o.**Sarajevo, BIH****Jadran-galenski laboratorij Beograd d.o.o.****Beograd, srbija****Jadran -galenski laboratorij Ljubljana d.o.o.****Ljubljana, Slovenija****Pablo d.o.o.****Zagreb****1162772****JGL North America LLC****New York, USA**

Accounting:

Contact: **Crnković Verica**

(enter surname and name of the contact person)

Phone: **051 660 710**Fax: **051 660 711**e-mail: verica.crnkovic@jgl.hrSurname and name: **Usmiani Ivo**

(Person authorized to represent)

Documents to be published:

1. Financial reports (balance sheet, income statement, cash flow statement, changes in equity statement and notes)
2. Management report,
3. Statement of Persons Responsible for drafting reports.
4. Decision of the competent administration authority on forming the yearly financial reports
5. Decision on distribution of profit or coverage of loss

M.P.

(Person authorized to represent - signature)

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
on 30th June 2012

JGL d.d.			
Position	ADP mark	Previous period	Current period
1	2	3	4
A) RECEIVABLES FOR SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY, NON-PAID	001		
B) LONG TERM ASSETS (003+010+020+029+033)	002	300.220.749	367.366.542
I. INTANGIBLE ASSETS (004 - 009)	003	74.083.882	75.838.519
1. Expenditure for research and development	004	4.706.120	6.667.846
2. Patents, licences, concessions, trademarks, software and other rights	005	22.020.173	36.764.763
3. Goodwill	006	36.268.650	21.561.122
4. Advances on intangible assets	007		
5. Intangible assets-construction in progress	008	7.510.267	6.603.087
6. Other intangible assets	009	3.578.672	4.241.701
II. TANGIBLE ASSETS (011 - 019)	010	224.297.211	289.963.843
1. Land	011	4.206.842	4.206.842
2. Buildings	012	70.000.076	70.947.674
3. Equipment and machinery	013	92.331.158	93.001.486
4. Tools, power stock and transportation means	014	16.816.479	16.183.270
5. Biological assets	015		
6. Advances on tangible assets	016	827.682	2.640.172
7. Tangible assets-construction in progress	017	8.412.021	71.271.447
8. Other tangible assets	018	605.481	615.480
9. Investments in real estate	019	31.097.472	31.097.472
III. LONG TERM FINANCIAL ASSETS (021 - 028)	020	1.818.228	1.564.180
1. Shares in affiliated companies	021		
2. Loans to affiliated companies	022		
3. Participating interest	023	1.490.147	1.543.474
4. Loans to companies with participating interest	024		
5. Securities investments	025		
6. Given loans, deposits	026		
7. Other long term financial assets	027		20.706
8. Investments (equity method)	028	328.081	
IV. RECEIVABLES (030 - 032)	029	21.428	0
1. Receivables from affiliated companies	030		
2. Receivables from sales on credit	031		
3. Other receivables	032	21.428	
V. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS	033		
C) SHORT TERM ASSETS (035+043+050+058)	034	493.502.100	469.069.001
I. INVENTORIES (036 - 042)	035	144.653.540	164.800.916
1. Raw and other material	036	60.097.132	59.413.002
2. Production in progress	037		
3. Finished products	038	22.973.670	81.696.182
4. Trade goods	039	61.582.738	23.691.732
5. Advances on inventories	040		
6. Long term assets for sale	041		
7. Biological assets	042		
II. RECEIVABLES (044 - 049)	043	309.142.529	287.848.718
1. Receivables from affiliated companies	044		
2. Receivables from buyers	045	288.459.512	267.211.756
3. Receivables from participating companies	046	1.221	
4. Receivables from employees and subsidiaries	047	41.768	189.144
5. Receivables from government and other institutions	048	18.786.696	16.581.220
6. Other receivables	049	1.853.332	3.866.598
III. SHORT TERM FINANCIAL ASSETS (051 - 057)	050	30.647.571	5.892.577
1. Shares in affiliated companies	051		
2. Loans to affiliated companies	052		
3. Participating interest	053		
4. Loans given to companies with participating interest	054	116.521	293.782
5. Securities investment	055	4.181.390	3.973.232
6. Given loans, deposits	056	26.349.660	1.625.563
7. Other short term financial assets	057		
IV. CASH AT BANKS AND IN HAND	058	9.058.460	10.526.790
D) PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME	059	4.942.692	5.695.714
E) TOTAL ASSETS (001+002+034+059)	060	798.665.541	842.131.257
F) OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS	061		

LIABILITIES			
A) CAPITAL AND RESERVES (063+064+065+071+072+075+078)	062	260.538.684	234.331.222
I. CALLED UP CAPITAL	063	5.625.000	5.625.000
II. CAPITAL RESERVES	064	102.964	441.785
III. INCOME RESERVES (066+067-068+069+070)	065	2.914.390	2.575.570
1. Compulsory reserves	066	420.819	420.819
2. Reserves for treasury shares	067	362.892	14.372
3. Treasury shares (deductible)	068	10.100	400
4. Statutory reserves	069		
5. Other reserves	070	2.140.779	2.140.779
IV. REVALUATION RESERVES	071		
V. RETAINED PROFIT OR TRANSFERRED LOSS (073-074)	072	188.556.484	237.344.836
1. Retained profit	073	188.556.484	237.344.836
2. Loss for current year	074		
VI. PROFIT/LOSS FOR CURRENT YEAR (076-077)	075	63.339.846	-11.655.969
1. Profit for current year	076	63.339.846	
2. Loss for current year	077		11.655.969
VII. MINORITY INTEREST	078		
B) PROVISIONS (080 - 082)	079	0	0
1. Provisions for retirement and similar expenditures	080		
2. Provisions for taxes and contributions	081		
3. Other provisions	082		
C) LONG TERM LIABILITES (084 - 092)	083	231.926.739	283.837.210
1. Liabilities for affiliated companies	084		
2. Liabilities for loans, deposits	085		
3. Liabilities for bank loans and other financial institutions	086	92.650.072	143.837.210
4. Liabilities for advances	087		
5. Accounts payables	088		
6. Securities payables	089	139.276.667	140.000.000
7. Liabilities for companies with participating interest	090		
8. Other long-term liabilities	091		
9. Deferred tax liability	092		
D) SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES (094 - 105)	093	296.470.751	319.298.847
1. Liabilities for affiliated companies	094		
2. Liabilities for loans, deposits	095	7.347.397	3.021.457
3. Liabilities for bank loans and other financial institutions	096	27.119.204	105.197.754
4. Liabilities for advances	097	625.115	220.281
5. Accounts payables	098	176.272.506	187.969.379
6. Securities payables	099	50.062.817	88.706
7. Liabilities for companies with participating interest	100	24.037	
8. Liabilities for employees	101	10.949.435	6.700.353
9. Liabilities for taxes, contributions and other	102	16.433.357	8.606.303
10. Liabilities for shares in result	103	16.920	25.920
11. Liabilities for short term assets intended for sale	104		
12. Other short term liabilities	105	7.619.963	7.468.694
E) ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME	106	9.729.367	4.663.978
F) TOTAL LIABILITIES (062+079+083+093+106)	107	798.665.541	842.131.257
G) OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS	108		
APPENDIX TO THE BALANCE SHEET (to be filled by the company drafting the annual consolidated financial statement)			
A) CAPITAL AND RESERVES			
1. Assigned to holders of the capital of the parent company	109	260.538.684	234.331.222
2. Assigned to minority interest	110		

Note 1.: Appendix to the balance sheet is to be filled by the company drafting the annual consolidated financial statement

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
from 1st January 2012 and 30th June 2012

JGL d.d.

Position	ADP mark	Previous period		Current period	
		Cummulative	Quarter	Cummulative	Quarter
1	2	3	4	5	6
I. BUSINESS REVENUE (112+113)	111	281.813.055	0	310.377.241	0
1. Sales revenue	112	270.514.571		298.669.224	
2. Other operational revenue	113	11.298.484		11.708.017	
II. BUSINESS EXPENSE (115+116+120+124+125+126+129+130)	114	259.926.280	0	310.610.740	0
1. Change in value of inventories for production and goods	115	-14.052.263		-20.032.390	
2. Operating expense(117 - 119)	116	184.556.819	0	224.630.369	0
a) Cost of raw material	117	69.614.545		88.800.415	
b) Costs of goods sold	118	61.153.609		68.304.341	
c) Other external costs	119	53.788.665		67.525.613	
3. Expense for employees (121 - 123)	120	57.251.793	0	62.046.432	0
a) Net salaries and wages	121	34.752.795		37.753.710	
b) Taxes, social and pension funds	122	13.558.707		14.817.826	
c) Contributions for salaries	123	8.940.291		9.474.896	
4. Depreciation	124	8.260.988		12.368.364	
5. Other expense	125	13.001.670		15.742.064	
6. Revalorisation (127+128)	126	15.145	0	0	0
a) of long term assets (excluding financial assets)	127	15.145			
b) of short term assets (excluding financial assets)	128				
7. Provisions	129				
8. Other operational expenses	130	10.892.128		15.855.901	
III. FINANCIAL REVENUE (132 - 136)	131	1.053.011	0	7.597.044	0
1. Interests, exchange rate differentials, dividends and similar	132				
2. Interests, exchange rate differentials, dividends and similar	133	975.505		7.597.044	
3. Revenue from participating interest and subsidiaries	134				
4. Non-realized revenue	135	77.506			
5. Other financial revenue	136				
IV. FINANCIAL EXPENSE (138 - 141)	137	8.367.892	0	19.019.514	0
1. Interests, exchange rate differentials, dividends and similar	138				
2. Interests, exchange rate differentials, dividends and similar	139	8.367.892		19.019.514	
4. Non-realized loss from financial assets	140				
5. Other financial expenses	141				
V. SHARE IN PROFIT FROM AFFILIATED COMPANIES	142				
VI. SHARE IN LOSS FROM AFFILIATED COMPANIES	143				
VII. EXTRAORDINARY REVENUE	144				
VIII. EXTRAORDINARY EXPENSE	145				
IX. TOTAL REVENUE (111+131+142 + 144)	146	282.866.066	0	317.974.285	0
X. TOTAL EXPENSES (114+137+143 + 145)	147	268.294.172	0	329.630.254	0
XI. PROFIT OR LOSS BEFORE TAX (146-147)	148	14.571.894	0	-11.655.969	0
1. Profit before tax (146-147)	149	14.571.894	0	0	0
2. Loss before tax (147-146)	150	0	0	11.655.969	0
XII. INCOME TAX	151	1.567.904		2.350.789	
XIII. PROFIT OR LOSS OF THE PERIOD (148-151)	152	13.003.990	0	-14.006.758	0
1. Profit of the period (149-151)	153	13.003.990	0	0	0
2. Loss of the period (151-148)	154	0	0	14.006.758	0
APPENDIX TO INCOME STATEMENT Form (to be filled by the company drafting the annual consolidated financial statement)					
XIV. PROFIT OR LOSS OF THE PERIOD					
1. Assigned to holders of the capital of the parent company	155	13.003.990		-14.006.758	
2. Assigned to minority interest	156				
REPORT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (to be filled by the company in accordance with the IFRS)					
I. PROFIT OR LOSS OF THE PERIOD (= 152)	157	13.003.990		-14.006.758	
II. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE PROFIT/LOSS BEFORE TAX (159 do)	158	0	0	0	0
1. Exchange rate differentials from foreign business calculations	159	0		0	
2. Changes in revalorisation reserves for long term tangible and	160	0		0	
3. Profit or loss from revalorisation of financial assets intended for	161	0		0	
4. Profit or loss from efficient cash flow protection	162	0		0	
5. Profit or loss from efficient investment protection	163	0		0	
6. Share in comprehensive profit/loss of affiliated companies	164	0		0	
7. Actuarial profit/loss according to planed income	165	0		0	
III. TAX ON OTHER COMPREHENSIVE PROFIT OF THE PERIOD	166	0		0	
IV. OTHER NET COMPREHENSIVE PROFIT/LOSS OF THE PERIOD	167	0	0	0	0
V. COMPREHENSIVE PROFIT/LOSS OF THE PERIOD (157+167)	168	13.003.990	0	-14.006.758	0
APPENDIX TO REPORT OF OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME Form (to be filled by the company drafting the annual consolidated					
VI. COMPREHENSIVE PROFIT OR LOSS OF THE PERIOD					
1. Assigned to holders of the capital of the parent company	169	13.003.990		-14.006.758	
2. Assigned to minority interest	170				

CASH FLOW STATEMENT - Indirect method
for the period from to

Position	ADP mark	Previous period	Current period
1	2	3	4
CASH FLOW FROM BUSINESS ACTIVITIES			
1. Profit before tax	001	0	
2. Depreciation	002	0	
3. Increase in short term liabilities	003	0	
4. Decrease in short term liabilities	004	0	
5. Decrease in inventories	005	0	
6. Other increase of cash flow	006	0	
I. Total increase of cash flow from business activities (001 do 006)	007	0	0
1. Decrease in short term liabilities	008	0	
2. Increase in short term liabilities	009	0	
3. Increase in inventories	010	0	
4. Other decrease in cash flow	011	0	
II. Total decrease of cash flow from operating activities (008 - 011)	012	0	0
A1) NET INCREASE OF CASH FLOW FROM BUSINESS ACTIVITIES (007-012)	013	0	0
A2) NET DECREASE OF CASH FLOW FROM BUSINESS ACTIVITIES (012-007)	014	0	0
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
1. Cash proceeds from sale of long terms intangible and tangible assets	015	0	
2. Cash proceeds from sale of equity and debt security instruments	016	0	
3. Cash proceeds from interest payment	017	0	
4. Cash proceeds of dividend payment	018	0	
5. Other cash proceeds from investing activities	019		
III. Total cash inflow from investing activities (015 - 019)	020	0	0
1. Cash outflow for acquisition of long term tangible and intangible assets	021	0	
2. Cash outflow for acquisition of equity and debt security instruments	022		
3. Other cash outflows from investing activities	023		
IV. Total cash outflow from investing activities (021 - 023)	024	0	0
B1) NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (020-024)	025	0	0
B2) NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (024-020)	026	0	0
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCE ACTIVITIES			
1. Cash inflow from issuing equity and debt financial instruments	027		
2. Cash inflow from loan principals, debentures, credits and other borrowings	028	0	
3. Other cash inflows from finance activities	029		
V. Total cash inflow from finance activities (027 - 029)	030	0	0
1. Cash outflow for repayment of loan principal and bonds	031	0	
2. Cash outflow for dividend payment	032	0	
3. Cash outflow for finance lease	033	0	
4. Cash outflow for buyback of own shares	034	0	
5. Other cash outflow from finance activities	035	0	
VI. Total cash outflow for finance activities (031 - 035)	036	0	0
C1) NET CASH FLOW INCREASE FROM FINANCE ACTIVITIES (030-036)	037	0	0
C2) NET CASH FLOW DECREASE FROM FINANCE ACTIVITIES (036-030)	038	0	0
Total increase of cash flow (013 – 014 + 025 – 026 + 037 – 038)	039	0	0
Total decrease of cash flow (014 – 013 + 026 – 025 + 038 – 037)	040	0	0
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	041	0	
Increase of cash and cash equivalents	042	0	
Decrease of cash and cash equivalents	043	0	
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	044	0	0

CASH FLOW STATEMENT - Direct method
For the period from 1st January 2012 till 30st June 2012

JADRAN-GALENSKI LABORATORIJ - GROUP			
Position	ADP mark	Previous period	Current period
1	2	3	4
CASH FLOW FROM BUSINESS ACTIVITIES			
1. Cash proceeds from buyers	001	274.435.632	367.029.409
2. Cash proceeds from royalties, fees, commissions, etc	002		
3. Cash proceeds from insurance claims	003	139.802	662.331
4. Cash proceeds from tax return	004	19.754.297	29.999.837
5. Other cash proceeds	005	1.241.429	2.106.568
I. Total increase of cash flow from operating activities (001 - 005)	006	295.571.160	399.798.145
1. Cash outflow for liabilities	007	230.182.949	303.323.235
2. Cash outflow for employees	008	44.151.849	50.564.247
3. Cash outflow to insurance for indemnification of damage	009	2.402.093	3.077.073
4. Cash outflow for interests	010	10.725.676	13.961.097
5. Cash outflow for taxes	011	28.560.302	31.735.900
6. Other cash outflow	012	3.858.373	8.590.069
II. Total cash outflow from business activities (007 do 012)	013	319.881.242	411.251.621
A1) NET INCREASE OF CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (006-013)	014	0	0
A2) NET DECREASE OF CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (013-006)	015	24.310.082	11.453.476
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES			
1. Cash proceeds from sale of long terms intangible and tangible assets	016	274.384	287.175
2. Cash proceeds from sale of equity and debt security instruments	017		
3. Cash proceeds from interest payment	018	14.201	83.612
4. Cash proceeds of dividend payment	019		274.754
5. Other cash proceeds from investing activities	020	30.242.114	100.739
III. Total cash inflow from investing activities (015 - 019)	021	30.530.699	746.280
1. Cash outflow for acquisition of long term tangible and intangible assets	022	21.435.940	84.191.097
2. Cash outflow for acquisition of equity and debt security instruments	023		
3. Other cash outflows from investing activities	024	24.000.000	278.000
IV. Total cash outflow from investing activities (021 - 023)	025	45.435.940	84.469.097
B1) NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (020-024)	026	0	0
B2) NET CASH OUTFLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (024-020)	027	14.905.241	83.722.817
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCE ACTIVITIES			
1. Cash inflow from issuing equity and debt financial instruments	028	148.719.592	
2. Cash inflow from loan principals, debentures, credits and other borrowings	029	20.000.000	167.991.509
3. Other cash inflows from finance activities	030		32.990.402
V. Total cash inflow from finance activities (027 - 029)	031	168.719.592	200.981.911
1. Cash outflow for repayment of loan principal and bonds	032	45.815.419	22.105.745
2. Cash outflow for dividend payment	033	4.288.165	16.835.700
3. Cash outflow for finance lease	034	5.884.235	5.600.195
4. Cash outflow for buyback of own shares	035	79.629	
5. Other cash outflow from finance activities	036	83.358.299	59.795.648
VI. Total cash outflow for finance activities (031 - 035)	037	139.425.747	104.337.288
C1) NET CASH FLOW INCREASE FROM FINANCE ACTIVITIES (030-036)	038	29.293.845	96.644.623
C2) NET CASH FLOW DECREASE FROM FINANCE ACTIVITIES (036-030)	039	0	0
Total increase of cash flow (013 – 014 + 025 – 026 + 037 – 038)	040	0	1.468.330
Total decrease of cash flow (014 – 013 + 026 – 025 + 038 – 037)	041	9.921.478	0
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	042	26.092.818	9.058.460
Increase of cash and cash equivalents	043		1.468.330
Decrease of cash and cash equivalents	044	9.921.478	
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	045	16.171.340	10.526.790

CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the period from 1.1.2012 to 30.6.2012

Position	ADP mark	Previous period	Current period
1	2	3	4
1. Called up capital	001	5.625.000	5.625.000
2. Capital reserves	002	103.309	455.757
3. Reserves from equity	003	2.561.598	2.561.598
4. Retained profit or transferred loss	004	188.193.690	237.344.836
5. Profit or loss of the period	005	14.571.894	-11.655.969
6. Revalorisation of long term tangible assets	006		
7. Revalorisation of long term intangible assets	007		
8. Revalorisation of financial assets for sale	008		
9. Other revalorisation	009		
10. Total capital and reserves (ADP 001 - 009)	010	211.055.491	234.331.222
11. Exchange rate differentials from foreign net investments	011		
12. Current and deffered tax	012		
13. Cash flow protection	013		
14. Changes in accounting policies	014		
15. Correction of errors from past periods	015		
16. Other changes in equity	016	20.163.432	23.275.731
17. Total increase or decrease of equity (ADP 011 - 016)	017	20.163.432	23.275.731
17.a Assigned to holders of the capital of the parent company	018		
17. b Assigned to minority interest	019		

Positions that reduce capital are entered with a negative sign

Information from ADP 001 - 009 are situations on the date of the balance sheet

Notes

(1) Notes contain additional and supplemental information that is not presented in the balance sheet, income statement, cash flow statement and statement of changes in equity in accordance with the provisions of the relevant financial reporting standards.

GROUP JADRAN – GALENSKI LABORATORIJ, joint stock company, Rijeka

REVIEW OF BUSINESS RESULT ON 30th JUNE 2012.

Table 1.: Group JGL – Consolidated income statement

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT			
POSITION	30.6.2011.	30.6.2012.	INDEX
A BUSINESS REVENUE	281.813.055,09	310.377.241,31	110
I DOMESTIC SALES REVENUE	152.108.914,68	164.401.544,43	108
II ABROAD SALES REVENUE	118.405.656,32	134.267.680,00	113
III REVENUE FROM USE OF OWN PRODUCTS	1.536.634,23	2.199.954,70	143
IV OTHER BUSINESS REVENUE	9.761.849,86	9.508.062,18	97
B BUSINESS EXPENSE	259.926.279,87	310.610.740,53	119
I INCREASE IN VALUE OF INVENTORIES	14.052.262,77	20.032.390,05	143
II DECREASE IN VALUE OF INVENTORIES	-	-	0
III OPERATING EXPENSE	184.556.818,32	224.630.369,20	122
a) TROŠKOVI SIROVINA I MATERIJALA	69.614.544,46	88.800.415,33	128
b) TROŠKOVI PRODANE ROBE	61.153.609,01	68.304.340,98	112
c) TROŠKOVI USLUGA	53.788.664,85	67.525.612,89	126
IV EXPENSE FOR EMPLOYEES	57.251.793,37	62.046.431,69	108
a) NAKNADE I PLAĆE - NETO	34.752.795,42	37.753.710,07	109
b) TROŠKOVI POREZA I DOPRINOSA	22.498.997,95	24.292.721,62	108
V DEPRECIATION OF LONG TERM ASSETS	8.260.988,04	12.368.364,37	150
VI OTHER EXPENSES	13.001.670,03	15.742.064,02	121
VII REVALORISATION OF ASSETS	15.144,54	-	0
VIII OTHER BUSINESS EXPENSE	10.892.128,34	15.855.901,30	146
C FINANCIAL REVENUE	1.053.010,77	7.597.043,80	721
D FINANCIAL EXPENSE	8.367.892,15	19.019.513,95	227
E OTHER REVENUE	-	-	0
F OTHER EXPENSE	-	-	0
TOTAL REVENUE	282.866.065,86	317.974.285,11	112
TOTAL EXPENSE	268.294.172,02	329.630.254,48	123
PROFIT OR LOSS BEFORE TAX	14.571.893,84	(11.655.969,37)	-80
INCOME TAX	1.567.903,95	2.350.788,62	150
PROFIT OR LOSS OF THE PERIOD	13.003.989,89	(14.006.757,99)	-108
NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES	603	649	108

In the first half of year 2012 the sales revenue increased by 10% in comparison with the same period last year. Sales abroad increased by 13% or 18 million HRK and 50% of that revenue is export in Switzerland. Export of contractual production and licencing in Switzerland increased in year 2012 (95% more export than last year). Export in CIS countries increased by 2%, a much greater increase is expected in the second half of the year 2012 because of the seasonality of sales in CIS. Sales on the domestic market increased by a total of 8% and the highest revenue growth (9%) reported Perscripton programme.

Operating expenses increased by 19%. The reason for this is increased material costs (28%) generated in order to ensure sufficient inventory levels for the planned sale in the second half of the year. Total expenses amounted to HRK 329.630.254, while total revenues were HRK 317.974.285 resulting in the loss of a period of 11.655.969 HRK. Due to the already established seasonality large exports were realized to the CIS region in the last quarter of 2011. Accordingly, increased supplies are expected in the second half of 2012. Total revenues and profit after tax are expected to increase to a level higher than last year. Intensive employment trend of previous years continues, 46 new employees were employed in the first half of 2012.

Table 2.: Group JGL – Consolidated balance sheet

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET				
POSITION		30.6.2011.	30.6.2012.	INDEX
A	LONG TERM ASSETS	262.510.671,97	367.366.541,73	140
I	INTANGIBLE ASSETS	58.424.109,15	75.838.518,59	130
II	TANGIBLE ASSETS	202.384.589,13	289.963.843,23	143
III	FINANCIAL ASSETS	1.701.973,69	1.564.179,91	92
B	SHORT TERM ASSETS	413.051.870,55	469.069.000,76	114
I	INVENTORIES	106.890.929,97	164.800.915,72	154
II	RECEIVABLES	244.744.356,77	287.848.718,12	118
III	FINANCIAL ASSETS	45.245.243,62	5.892.577,16	13
IV	CASH AT BANKS AND IN HAND	16.171.340,19	10.526.789,76	65
C	PREPAYMENTS AND ACCRUED INCOME	6.850.040,01	5.695.714,20	83
TOTAL ASSETS		682.412.582,53	842.131.256,69	123
A	CAPITAL AND RESERVES	211.055.489,77	234.331.221,11	111
I	CALLED UP CAPITAL	5.625.000,00	5.625.000,00	100
II	CAPITAL RESERVES	103.308,62	441.784,62	428
III	TREASURY SHARES	(212.999,00)	(400,00)	0
IV	REVALUATION RESERVES	2.774.596,66	2.575.969,66	93
V	RETAINED PROFIT OR TRANSFERRED LOSS	188.193.689,65	237.344.836,20	126
VI	PROFIT/LOSS FOR CURRENT YEAR	14.571.893,84	(11.655.969,37)	-80
B	LONG TERM LIABILITES	305.225.367,68	283.837.210,25	93
I	SECURITIES PAYABLES	190.150.000,00	140.000.000,00	74
II	OTHER LONG TERM LIABILITIES	115.075.367,68	143.837.210,25	125
C	SHORT TERM LIABILITES	165.546.181,11	319.298.847,30	193
I	LIABILITIES FOR AFFILIATED COMPANIES	3.943.389,62	5.441.786,91	138
II	SHORT TERM FINANCIAL LIABILITES	11.635.599,83	108.219.211,27	930
III	SECURITIES PAYABLES	-	88.706,46	0
IV	ACCOUNTS PAYABLES	140.771.560,99	187.969.378,88	134
V	LIABILITIES FOR EMPLOYEES	3.620.530,42	6.700.353,14	185
VI	LIABILITIES FOR TAXES AND CONTRIBUTIONS	4.438.192,77	8.606.302,99	194
VII	LIABILITIES FOR SHARE IN RESULT	505.075,00	25.920,00	5
VIII	OTHER SHORT TERM LIABILITIES	631.832,48	2.247.187,65	356
D	ACCRUALS AND DEFERRED INCOME	585.543,97	4.663.978,03	797
TOTAL LIABILITIES		682.412.582,53	842.131.256,69	123

Total increase in fixed assets in the first half of 2012 amounts to 40%. Tangible assets recorded 43% increase in value because of the purchase and investment in new production facility in Svilno, Čavle. The increase in intangible assets of 30% is the result of significant investment in software and licenses. Compared to the previous period, current assets increased by 14% due to the increase in inventories and receivables. Receivables increased by 18% compared to last year due to increased sales in the country and abroad. Short term liabilities recorded a significant increase in the first half of 2012 which is the result of increased production of goods.

JADRAN – GALENSKI LABORATORIJ, joint stock company, Rijeka

Ivo Usmiani, MPharm. spec.

Report on Management Board responsibility

In accordance with the legal requests of the financial reporting framework, applicable in the Republic of Croatia, the Management Board is responsible for financial reports and their accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as determined by the Financial Reporting Standards Committee. Financial reports provide a true and fair view of the Group and its financial results for the given period.

Following the audit's completion, the Management duly expects the Group to dispose of relevant resources, therefore, while drafting financial reports, further adopts the principle of dynamic transitional environment of business.

The Management Board's responsibility while drafting the financial reports is to:

- chose and apply consistent accounting policies*
- provide justified and reasonable judgements and estimations*
- Act in accordance with valid accounting standards, with publishing and explaining of all materially relevant deviations in financial reports and*
- draft financial reports under the presumption of dynamic transitional environment, unless the presumption that the Group will continue its business in not applicable.*

The Management Board is responsible for managing relevant accounting records, which shows the financial position of the Group in each moment with relevant punctuality. Also, the Management Board is obliged to ensure that the financial reports are in accordance with the Accounting Act. Besides that, the Management is responsible for keeping the Group's assets and undertaking justified actions for preventing and revealing fraud and other faults.

Rijeka, dated 20th August 2012

For and on behalf of the Management Board

Ivo Usmiani, MPharm. spec.